

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONG WHAN KIM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* PROFESSOR BRANDON L. GARRETT
AND THE WILSON CENTER FOR SCIENCE AND
JUSTICE AT DUKE LAW AND BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW NIS LEERBERG
Counsel of Record
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 755-8700
mleerberg@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSOR BRANDON L. GARRETT AND THE WILSON CENTER FOR SCIENCE AND JUSTICE AT DUKE LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plea Bargaining Is a Dominating but Defective System.....	2
II. This Case Presents the Opportunity for Meaningful Improvement of the Plea System	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	7
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	11
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	3
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	2
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	9
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	11
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	11
<i>Smith v. O'Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)	9
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Timbana</i> , 222 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3
U.S. Const. amend. VII	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	8
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and Its History</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1979)	3
Brandon L. Garrett et al., <i>Open Prosecution</i> , 75 Stan. L. Rev. 1365 (2023)	3, 4, 5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Accuracy in Sentencing</i> , 87 S. Cal. L. Rev. 499 (2014)	7, 8
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> 151 (2011)	4
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Why Plea Bargains Are Not Confessions</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1415 (2016)	10
Dan T. Coenen, <i>To Defer or Not to Defer: A Study of Federal Circuit Court Deference to District Court Rulings on State Law</i> , 73 Minn. L. Rev. 899 (1989)	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)	9
John Gramlich, <i>Fewer than 1% of Federal Criminal Defendants Were Acquitted in 2022</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (June 14, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/06/14/fewer-than-1-of-defendants-in-federal-criminal-cases-were-acquitted-in-2022/	2
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Benjamin Vaughn (Mar. 14, 1785), in 11 <i>The Works of Benjamin Franklin</i> , 11 (John Bigelow ed., 1904)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1021 crim. code comm'n cmt	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, <i>Innocents Who Plead Guilty</i> 1 (2015).....	4
Peter A. Joy & Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Innocent Defendants Pleading Guilty</i> , 30 Crim. Just. 45 (2015)	4
